

SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

DYCK-O'NEAL, INC.,

Petitioner,
v.

Case No.: SC17-975
DCA Case No.: 1D16-1624
L.T. Case No. 2014-CA-000438

HEATHER LANHAM,

Respondent.

PETITIONER'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS

David M. Snyder
Florida Bar No. 366528
DAVID M. SNYDER
Professional Association
4230 S MacDill Ave E229
Tampa, Florida 33611-1901
Tel: 813-258-4501
Email: dmsnyder@dms-law.com
davey5720@gmail.com
lorinelson0520@gmail.com

Susan B. Morrison
Florida Bar No. 394424
LAW OFFICES OF SUSAN B.
MORRISON, P.A.
1200 W Platt St Ste 100
Tampa, FL 33606-2136
Tel: 813-902-9293
Email: smorrisonlaw@tampabay.rr.com
smorrisonlaw@gmail.com

RECEIVED, 11/03/2017 03:18:26 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

Joshua D. Moore, Esq.
LAW OFFICES OF DANIEL C.
CONSUEGRA
9210 King Palm Dr Ste 110
Tampa, FL 33619-1385
Joshua.moore@consuegralaw.com
lawsuitnotices@consuegralaw.com

Attorneys for Petitioner/Appellant
Dyck-O'Neal, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....v

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....3

ARGUMENT.....5

I. THE CONFLICT: ALL DISTRICT COURTS OF APPEAL, SAVE FOR THE FIRST, HAVE HELD § 702.06 FLA. STAT. (2013) PERMITS A SEPARATE ACTION FOR DEFICIENCY IF THE FORECLOSURE COURT HAS NOT GRANTED OR DENIED A DEFICIENCY CLAIM5

II. FLORIDA LAW CONFERS ON CIRCUIT COURTS JURISDICTION TO ADJUDICATE COMMON LAW DEFICIENCY CLAIMS WHEN A FORECLOSURE COURT NEITHER GRANTS NOR DENIES A DEFICIENCY15

A. This Court’s Precedent Requires Strict Construction and Application of the Plain and Unambiguous Language of § 702.06, Fla. Stat. (2013) Authorizing a Separate Common Law Action for a Deficiency Judgment.....19

B. This Court’s Precedents in *Reid, Luke, and McLarty* Hold that Subject Matter Jurisdiction Lies for a Suit at Common Law to Recover a Deficiency if the Foreclosure Court has not Ruled on Same.....20

III. CONSTRUING § 702.06 FLA. STAT. TO PERMIT A SEPARATE DEFICIENCY ACTION DOES NOT LICENSE OUTCOMES DIFFERENT THAN THOSE AVAILABLE IN A FORECLOSURE ACTION.....24

IV. NEITHER *HIGGINS* NOR THE CASE AT HAND PRESENT “FORUM SHOPPING” THAT COULD JUSTIFY DISREGARD FOR THE LEGISLATURE’S “PLAIN LANGUAGE”32

V. APPROVAL OF *HIGGINS* WOULD NEGATE THE REMEDIAL INTENT OF § 702.06, FLA. STAT. AND ADD UNCERTAINTY TO FORECLOSURE PRACTICE THROUGHOUT THE STATE.....34

CONCLUSION.....38

CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE.....39

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>City of Miami Beach v. Galbut</i> , 626 So.2d 192 (Fla. 1993).....	20
<i>Dyck-O’Neal, Inc. v. Huthsing</i> , No. 1D16-4352 (Fla. 1 st DCA Oct. 16, 2017)	12
<i>Aluia v. Dyck-O’Neal, Inc.</i> , 205 So.3d 768 (2016).....	14
<i>Barnard v. First Nat. Bank of Okaloosa County</i> , 482 So.2d 534 (Fla. 1 st DCA1986).....	31, 32
<i>Belle Mead Development Corp. v. Reed</i> , 114 Fla. 300, 153 So. 843 (1934).....	6, 21, 23
<i>Borden v. E.-European Ins. Co.</i> , 921 So. 2d 587 (Fla. 2006).....	4, 20
<i>Crawford v. Woodward</i> , 140 Fla. 38, 191 So. 311 (1939)	23
<i>Daniels v. Fla. Dep’t of Health</i> , 898 So.2d 61 (Fla. 2005).....	21
<i>Dyck-O’Neal, Inc. v. Beckett</i> , 200 So.3d 179 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2016).....	14
<i>Dyck-O’Neal, Inc. v. Hendrick</i> , 200 So.3d 181 (2016)	3, 4, 14, 38
<i>Dyck-O’Neal, Inc. v. Hogan</i> , 201 So.3d 835 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2016) (per curiam).....	15
<i>Dyck-O’Neal, Inc. v. Huthsing</i> , 181 So.3d 555 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2015),	12
<i>Dyck–O’Neal, Inc. v. Konstantinos</i> , --- So.3d ----, 41 Fla. L. Weekly D2728, 2016 WL 7174170 (Fla. 2 ^d DCA December 9, 2016).....	15
<i>Dyck-O’Neal, Inc. v. Lanham</i> , 214 So. 3d 802 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2017) (per curiam).....	1, 2
<i>Dyck-O’Neal, Inc. v. McKenna</i> , 198 So.3d 1038 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2016)..	4, 14, 15, 38
<i>Dyck-O’Neal, Inc. v. Meikle</i> , 215 So.3d 604 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2017).....	15

<i>Dyck-O’Neal, Inc. v. Rojas</i> , 197 So. 3d 1200 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2016)	13
<i>Dyck-O’Neal, Inc. v. Stavola</i> , 198 So.3d 1131 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2016).....	15
<i>Dyck-O’Neal, Inc. v. Weinberg</i> , 190 So. 3d 137 (Fla. 3d DCA 2016) ...	8, 10, 11, 13
<i>Dyck-O’Neal, Inc. v. Hendrick</i> , 200 So. 3d 181 (Fla. 5th DCA 2016)	2, 38
<i>Dyck–O’Neal, Inc. v. McKenna</i> , 198 So. 3d 1038 (Fla. 4th DCA 2016).....	2, 3, 38
<i>Emery v. International Glass & Mfg., Inc.</i> , 249 So.2d 496 (Fla. 2d DCA 1971)....	27
<i>First Federal Savings & Loan Association of Broward County v. Consolidated Development Corp.</i> , 195 So. 2d 856 (Fla. 1967).....	passim
<i>Garcia v. Dyck–O’Neal, Inc.</i> , 178 So. 3d 433 (Fla. 3d DCA 2015)	passim
<i>Gdovin v. Dyck-O’Neal, Inc.</i> , 198 So. 3d 986 (Fla. 2d DCA 2016).....	2, 3, 4, 14, 38
<i>Higgins v. Dyck-O’Neal, Inc.</i> , 201 So. 3d 157 (Fla. 1st DCA 2016)	passim
<i>In re Amendments to the Florida Rules of Civil Procedure</i> , 153 So. 3d 258 (2104).....	19, 35
<i>In re Amendments to the Florida Rules of Civil Procedure</i> , 190 So. 3d 999 (2016).....	19, 35
<i>Joseph v. Dyck-O’Neal, Inc.</i> , 197 So.3d 1291 (2016)	15
<i>Life & Cas. Ins. Co. of Tennessee v. Tumlin</i> , 138 Fla. 447, 189 So. 406 (1939).....	26
<i>Lloyd v. Cannon</i> , 399 So. 2d 1095 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1981).....	26
<i>Luke v. Phillips</i> , 148 Fla. 160, 3 So.2d 799 (1941)	7, 22
<i>Mauggeri v. Lourde</i> , 396 So.2d 1215 (Fla. 3d DCA 1981).....	33
<i>McLarty v. Foremost Dairies, Inc.</i> , 57 So. 2d 434 (Fla. 1952)	7, 22, 23, 24

<i>Nathanson v. Weston</i> , 163 So.2d 41 (Fla. 3d DCA 1964).....	26
<i>NCNB Nat. Bank of Florida v. Pyramid Corp.</i> , 497 So.2d 1353 (Fla. 4th DCA 1986), per curiam.....	16
<i>Provost v. Swinson</i> , 146 So. 641 (Fla. 1933)	21
<i>R. K. Cooper Const. Co. v. Fulton</i> , 216 So.2d 11 (Fla. 1968).....	28, 31, 32
<i>Reid v. Miami Studio Properties, Inc.</i> , 139 Fla. 246, 190 So. 505 (1939).....	7, 21, 22, 23
<i>Ruffin v. Kingswood E. Condominium Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 719 So. 2d 951 (1998).....	14
<i>State ex rel Hendricks v. Hunt</i> , 70 So. 2d 301 (Fla. 1954)	33
<i>Timmers v. Harbor Federal Sav. and Loan Ass’n</i> , 548 So.2d 282 (Fla. 1st DCA 1989).....	16
<i>Wells Fargo Bank, Nat. Ass’n v. Jones</i> , 2014 WL 1784062 (U.S.D.C. M.D. La. 2014).....	32, 33
Statutes	
§ 95.011(2)(b), Fla. Stat. (2012)	30
§ 95.11(5)(h), Fla. Stat.	37
§ 702.06, Fla. Stat. (2013).....	passim
Ch. 11993, § 5751 Laws of Fla. (1927).....	17
Ch. 13625, Laws of Fla. (1929)	17
Ch. 2013-137, §2, Laws of Fla (2013).....	37
Ch. 2013-137, § 8, Laws of Fla. (2013).....	18
Ch. 2013-137, § 9, Laws of Fla. (2013).....	19, 35, 37
Chapter 2013–137, Laws of Florida	18, 29, 30, 31

Other Authorities

Fla. R. Civ. P. Form 1.944(a) & (b)..... 5, 8, 9

Fla. R. Civ. P. Form 1.996(a) & (b)..... 5, 8, 9

Florida Office of Program Policy Analysis & Governmental Accountability,
Report No. 09-06, Circuits often modify judicial assignments and rotation to
serve local needs 4 (2009) *available at*
<http://www.oppaga.state.fl.us/reports/pdf/0906rpt.pdf>34

Rules

Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.010.....37

Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.040..... 27, 28

Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.420(e)36

Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.540(b)10

Fla. R. App. P. 9.030(a)(2)(A)(iv) and (vi).....1

Constitutional Provisions

Art. V, § 3(b)(3) & (4), Fla. Const.....1

Art. V, § 5. Fla. Const. 3, 38
